

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
CASE NO. \_\_\_\_\_

DEKEILON JOHNSON

PETITIONER

V.

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DEFENDANT

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT IN COURT OF APPEALS  
CASE NUMBER 23-5753**

Respectfully submitted,

s/ Jeffrey C. Rager  
Jeffrey C. Rager  
Rager Law Firm, PLLC  
P.O. Box 911006  
Lexington, KY 40591-1006  
[jrager@ragerlawky.com](mailto:jrager@ragerlawky.com)  
(859) 963-2929  
Counsel of Record for Dekeilon Johnson

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
INDEX TO APPENDICES.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
I. MR. JONHNSON IS NOT A CAREER OFFENDER UNDER THE “TIME OF SENTENCING RULE”.....	10
II. THE RULE OF LENITY IS DECISIONAL AND SHOULD APPLY TO MR. JOHNSON’S CASE.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22
APPENDICES.....	I
*A. District Court Sentence and Judgment	
*B. Circuit Court Opinion Affirming the District Court’s Sentence and Judgment	

### INDEX TO APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: Judgment of the District Court, United States v. Johnson, 2:21-cr-20036-1 entered on August 7, 2023, at District Court Docket Entry 86.

APPENDIX B: Opinion of the Court of Appeal for the Sixth Circuit affirming the District Court in United States of America v. Johnson, Case No. 23-5753 entered on November 1, 2024, at Docket Entry 36-2.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

### APPELLATE COURT CASES

<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955).....	17
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 602 U.S. 101 (2024).....	11, 12
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	11
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999).....	17
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016).....	11
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 816 (2011).....	13, 14
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. 124 (2024).....	19
<i>Snyder v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 1 (2024).....	16, 19, 20
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022).....	17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Abdulaziz</i> , 998 F.3d 519 (1st Cir. 2021).....	12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	16, 17
<i>United States v Bautista</i> , 989 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 2020).....	12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. C.I.T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 46 F.4th 404 (6th Cir. 2022).....	9, 11, 13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Dubois</i> , 94 F.4th 1284 (11th Cir. 2024).....	14
<i>United States v. Garth</i> , 965 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , 55 F.4th 153 (2nd Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>United States v. Hope</i> , 28 F.4th 487 (4th Cir. 2022).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , No. 20-3684, 2022 WL 303231 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	14
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 58 F.4th 764 (3rd Cir. 2023).....	14
<i>United States v. Monanez</i> , 442 F.3d 485, 489 (6th Cir. 2006).....	12

<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 46 F.4th 691 (8th Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>United States v. Sheffey</i> , 818 Fed. App'x. 513 (6th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820).....	15

## STATUTE REGULATIONS AND RULES

Fed. R. App. 3.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	3, 15, 20
21 U.S.C. § 802.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
SCR 10.....	2
SCR 13.....	2
Tennessee Code Annotated § 39-17-402.....	10
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.11.....	14

## OTHER CITATIONS AND AUTHORITY

John Calvin Jeffries, Jr., Legality, Vagueness, and the Construction of Penal Statutes, 71 Va. L. Rev. 189 (1985).....	15
Phillip M. Spector, The Sentencing Rule of Lenity, 33 U. Tol. L. Rev. 511 (2002).....	15
